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this factory and if the Government have entered into any agreement with this concern regarding the supply of slags and the consideration thereof’

8M Manubhai Shah* It is a purelj commercial transaction and the -
Hindustan Steel Boaid is quite competent to decide all prices If anv case* is referred to Government in ease of difference of opinion, the provision of the Tariff Act is there and the enquiry can be entrusted to the Tariff Commission So far no such dispute has arisen

Export of Wool to U.K

■f
f Shri Jaipal Singh

*60*. ̂ Shri Bhanja Deo
^Shrl M. B Thakore

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian wool exports to UK fell considerably during 1958,

(b) if so the extent of fall,
(c) the reasons thereof, and
(d) whether Government have taken any steps to encouarge wool exports’

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) and (b). The export of raw wool to UK. declined by 3 48 million lbs
m 1958 as compared to the previous year

(c) Total imports of raw wool from all sources into the UK fell considerably during 1958

(d) The market is showing signs at revival and no special steps are called for

We produce about 70 to 73 million Mis of wool in our own country An insignificant quantity of some special type of wool was oommg from Tibet Hie major production at wool in the
•Ountry is in the States of Rnjaaflmn,
?Jttnjab, and Sausashtn region of Bombay We produce about 75 million lbs. at wtool in Ihdla.
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into the reaaona for the decline and whether it is also a fact that the ix y tr t licences are given to the firms in Bombay and Calcutta and those firms cannot export according to the schedule and quota1*

A r t Sattsh Chandra: Licences are given to all those who have contacts in foreign countries and have been in this trade for a long period. If there are other parties, certainly their cases
•an be considered

Shri 0. D. Pande: As a large portion ef our export trade in wool was through the Tibetan source, may I know whether the stoppage of trade with Tibet will result in any reduction in our export’

Shri N R. Munisamy: May I know whether it is a fact that the decline in the export of wool is considerably due to the mixture with the genuine wool as a result of which UK refuses to take delivery of the wool9

Shri Satish Chandra: No

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
That is not so. I want to add further.
We have now to consider whether we should allow this wool to go abroad ao that all the goods would be manufactured there when we are trying to increase our manufacturing capacity for wool here. Secondly, the House will be glad to know that our export of woollen manufactured goods is on the increase. Where as in the year 1955-56 the value of the goods exported was only Rs. 4'2 erores, it has gone up to Rs 5'4 erores in the year 1958-59 So, we should naturally concentrate on the manufacture of wollen goods In the country and export our goods to foreign countries.

Shri M. B. Thakore: May I know tfre total export ot wool to USSR in the year 1958?

Shri Sattsh Chandra: I gave the igure just now. In the case of USSR ior lamb wool it is 9 million pounds We have not exported any other variety.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Socio-Economic Survey
*585 Shrimati Ua Palchondhari:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government some time back had asked the State Governments to conduct a socio-economic survey of fairs and festivals observed in villages together with their duration and worship of particular deities;

(b) whether these surveys have been completed;

(c) whether Government have received any reports from the States;

(d) if so, the next step proposed to be taken in regard thereto; and

(e) what was the mam reason for having such a survey made’

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath All Khan): (a) and (b). No.
Some data on the observance of fain in villages was, however, collected as incidental information relating to village statistics during the 11th and 12th rounds of the National Sample Survey in which some of the State Governments also participated on the basis of a matching sample.

(c) No; the tabulation of State Samples is done by the State Governments for their own purposes and the results are not required to be submitted to us

(d) and (e) This information was collected not in order to furnish information about village fairs but in order to afford a cross-check of other village statistics, when necessary or possible.

International Friendship Associations
*5891. Shri Rajendra Singh: Will the

Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1724 on the 8th April, 1958 and
state:

(a) whether any attempt has been made to find out the sources of the

